
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 21 October 2009 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Kansagra (Chair) Mrs Fernandes Mistry 
Powney (Vice-Chair) Beswick   
Anwar Jackson Bessong 
Baker Eniola Joseph 
Cummins Pervez Jackson 
Green CJ Patel Corcoran 
Hashmi Dunn Leaman 
Hirani Tancred CJ Patel 
J Moher Mrs Bacchus Arnold 
R Moher Butt Ahmed 
HM Patel Colwill Steel 
Thomas Long Eniola 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer, 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
There will be no members’ briefing prior to this meeting 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2 LDF - progress and proposed changes for examination  All Wards; 1 - 10 

 Progress with the Council’s Local Development Framework 
(LDF), particularly the Core Strategy and Site Specific 
Allocations documents which will form the new development 
plan is explained and Committee is asked to recommend 
minor changes to the Core Strategy for approval by the 
Council’s Executive for consultation in advance of 
Examination by a Planning Inspector early in 2010. 

  

3 Detailed proposals and draft regulations for the 
introduction of the community infrastructure levy: 
consultation  

All Wards; 11 - 24 

 From April 2010, the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
will be a new charge which local authorities in England and 
Wales will be empowered, but not required, to charge on 
most types of new development in their area. CIL charges 
will be based on set formulae which relate the size of the 
charge to the size and type of the development. The 
proceeds of the levy will be spent on local and sub-regional 
infrastructure to support the development of the area. 
 

  

4 Draft revised London plan - public consultation by the 
Mayor of London  

All Wards; 25 - 28 

 This report explains that the Mayor of London’s draft new 
London Plan has been published for public consultation.  
Officers will provide a verbal report to Committee and will 
circulate a brief summary of the key issues to Members. 
 

  

5 London strategic housing land availability assessment - 
Brent  

All Wards; 29 - 32 

 This Report informs Members of the outcome of the London 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) 
recently undertaken to identify land and buildings suitable 
for new housing development in Brent. The SHLAA’s 
evaluation of Brent‘s potential new housing capacity will 
inform the proposed ‘New London Plan’ housing target for 

  



 

3 
 

Brent for the period 2011 - 2021. The provisional findings of 
the SHLAA indicate that Brent’s new annual housing target 
should remain virtually the same as its current London Plan 
target of 1,120 homes. 
 

6 Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 65. 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday, 4 November 2009 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 31 October 2009 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves Brent House. 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

 
 

ITEM No.2 

 

Planning Committee 
21st October 2009 

Report from the Chief Planner 

For Action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Report Title: LDF – PROGRESS AND PROPOSED CHANGES 
FOR EXAMINATION 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Progress with the Council’s Local Development Framework (LDF), 

particularly the Core Strategy and Site Specific Allocations documents 
which will form the new development plan is explained and Committee 
is asked to recommend minor changes to the Core Strategy for 
approval by the Council’s Executive for consultation in advance of 
Examination by a Planning Inspector early in 2010. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1 That the Planning Committee recommends that Executive agrees the 

proposed changes to the Core Strategy set out in Appendix 1, for 
public consultation. 

3.0 Detail 

 Introduction 
 
3.1 The proposed submission versions of both the Core Strategy and the 

Site Specific Allocations DPDs were published for public consultation in 
June 2009.  There were 400 representations made by 46 respondents.  
Of these representations, 166 were that the document is sound 
whereas 234 considered it to be unsound.  On September 30th the 
council submitted the Core Strategy, and all the representations made, 
as well as a schedule of non-material changes, to the Secretary of 
State for examination by a planning inspector.  A summary of the key 
issues arising from the representations is attached as Appendix 2. 

3.2 It is intended that the Site Specific Allocations DPD will be submitted 
either by the end of the year or early in 2010.  The reason this DPD 
was not submitted at the same time as the Core Strategy is that 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

Planning Inspectorate guidelines indicate that they would not wish to 
hold an examination into site allocations until after the report on he 
Core Strategy examination.  This will not be before spring 2010. 

 Proposed Changes 

3.3 Since the consultation period ended, discussions with potential 
objectors and stakeholders have resulted in proposals to make a few 
minor changes to policy.  Members are asked to recommend these 
proposed changes to the Executive when it meets on November 16th.  
These proposed changes are set out in full in Appendix 1. 

3.4 The first change is very minor and is proposed, in part, in response to a 
recommendation from the Government Office for London.  This is 
basically to encapsulate the objective of achieving the London Plan 
target for affordable housing (70% social housing and 30% 
intermediate) in policy rather than merely in supporting text.  It is a 
requirement of Government planning policy as set out in PPS3 that 
Local Development Frameworks include such a policy.  This does not 
alter any of the objectives of the strategy. 

3.5 The remaining two changes concern policy on climate mitigation and, in 
particular, how this relates to Wembley (policies CP19 and CP7).  A 
number of objections were received to policy CP19, particularly to 
expectation in policy that development would have to connect to 
decentralised energy networks.  Concerns were expressed, including 
by the GLA, that proposals for such networks were not sufficiently 
advanced and that there was a need to set out the Council’s plans for 
delivering sustainable energy infrastructure.  Officers recognise that 
further development work would be needed before developers could be 
asked to connect to such networks and, in particular, some assessment 
of the viability / feasibility.  In these circumstances officers recommend 
that the wording of policy CP19 be changed to allow developers the 
opportunity to demonstrate that connecting to decentralised networks is 
not feasible.  At the same time the infrastructure sought for Wembley 
will include District-wide Combined Cooling Heat and Power “if 
feasible”.  These relatively minor changes are likely to overcome some 
of the objections relating to the soundness of the Core Strategy. 

3.6 In addition to the proposed changes outlined above, 3 additional 
background documents have been made available.  These provide 
further support to policies within the Core Strategy and can be found on 
the website at the following link: 

 http://www.brent.gov.uk/tps.nsf/Planning%20policy/LBB-309 

 They are: 

Affordable Housing Viability Study, BNP Paribas Real Estate, Sept. 
2009 
Core Strategy: Tall Buildings, LB Brent, Sept. 2009 

 Scenario and Sensitivity Testing Paper on Retail Matters, Roger Tym & 
Partners, Sept. 2009. 

Page 2



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

However, pursuit of a district-wide CCHP system, as indicated in policy 
CP7, may have some implications for Council expenditure in the future 
depending upon how any scheme is implemented. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The preparation of the LDF, including the Core Strategy, is governed 

by a statutory process set out in Government planning guidance and 
regulations.  The regulations allow for changes to be proposed to the 
draft Plan after publication.  The changes proposed will be put to the 
Inspector for consideration along with any representations that may be 
made upon them. 

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 Full statutory public consultation has been carried out in preparing the 

Core Strategy and an Impact Needs / Requirement Assessment 
(INRA), which assessed the process of preparing the Core Strategy, 
was prepared and made available in November 20
[...]
velopment in their area. CIL charges will be based on set formulae 
which relate the size of the charge to the size and type of the 
development. The proceeds of the levy will be spent on local and sub-
regional infrastructure to support the development of the area. 

 
1.2  Central Government believe CIL will improve predictability and 
 certainty for developers as to what they will be asked to contribute; will 
 increase fairness by broadening the range of developments asked to 
 contribute; will allow the cumulative impact of small developments to be 
 better addressed; and will enable important sub-regional infrastructure 
 to be funded. Central Government are seeking comments on the 
 details of the CIL, regulations and implications until the 23rd October 
 2009. Brent will make both its own representations as detailed in this 
 report  and where appropriate support those of London Councils. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1 That the Planning Committee agrees to the comments on CIL as set 

out in paragraph 3.13 to be sent to Communities and Local 
Government Mayor and London Councils as part of their consultation 
process, on the proposals for implementing the CIL. 

3.0 Detail 

 Introduction 
 
3.1 Over the last few years the Government has introduced legislation to 

enable local and regional governments to introduce a new 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  October��) 

Version (No 2) 
12th October 2009) 

 

infrastructure charging regime. The principle aim of this new charge is 
help provide the infrastructure that is required for growth and 
development.  While there had been previous attempts to reform the 
S106 planning obligations system, most notably with a revised circular 
1/97(becoming 05/05) enabling standard charges and procedures to 
the long discussed but never realised Planning Gain Supplement 
(PGS), there remained concern over the lack of significant pieces of 
infrastructure that could derail the provision of new homes and new 
jobs. 
 

3.2 The new charge is known as the Community Infrastructure Level (CIL) 
and works as a set charge to be applied to all non-householder 
developments in an area. The legislation is in place, in the form of Part 
11 of the Planning Act 2008, for it to be used from April 2010 subject to 
the approval of a Charging Schedule, which sets out the level and 
justification for the charge. The Charging Schedule must be linked to 
an approved Core Strategy and have been approved by an inspector at 
a hearing itself. 
 

3.3 The goal from central government is to replace much of the S106 
system with a clearer set charge that all sides know how much to 
expect and when. The idea that all sides will be in better positions in a 
more simplified and clarified system. Knowing the set charge 
developers will be able to purchase land with this in mind and reduce 
the ad hoc nature of S106 negotiations. Local authorities will be better 
able to make long term infrastructure plans, knowing there is a set 
amount of funds coming in, in a more consistent and regulated way. 
The element of negotiation will be removed. 
 
Issues 
 

3.4 This sounds very similar to Brent Council’s own S106 Planning 
Obligations SPD. This is a reflection of the Council’s forward thinking 
approach to S106 and the fact that much of the impetuous for CIL 
came at a time when local councils were struggling with S106. 
However CIL makes a break between the actual impact of the 
development, as S106 was bound to, and providing infrastructure for 
wider growth. 
 

3.5 The other key points of the proposed CIL are:  
 
1.  Uniform charge across the borough 
2. Rate per square metre 
3. Non negotiatable  
4.  Widening of remit, including sustainability measures 
5. Paring back of S106 to Affordable Housing and direct mitigation 

(i.e. footways, landscaping etc) 
6. 2 years to implement before S106 is scaled back 
7.  Reporting information back on CIL to central government and 

administration eff
[...]
 guide. A similar best practice 
guide from CLG or PAS would be good for CIL. If CLG is not explicitly 

Page 21



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  October��) 

Version (No 2) 
12th October 2009) 

 

clear as to how it will work in practice then chagrining authorities will 
struggle. 
 
54.  Do you have comments on any other matters raised in Chapter 5 

which are not covered by the questions above? 
  
None. 

 
 

Conclusions 

3.14 In conclusion, the Council welcomes the proposed details of CIL and 
itsregulations. There are a number of concerns around the Mayor of 
London’s role and the future of planning obligations that need to be 
resolved first. This causes further concern given the April 2010 
deadline for introducing CIL. This report highlights the amendments 
and clarification sought by the Council. Much will depend upon the 
amendments achieved after this consultation. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The council’s Core Strategy and Infrastructure and Investment 

Framework has considered the amount of new development proposed 
and its impacts. The existing S106 system brings in £3-4million a year 
for infrastructure in the borough to address some of the impact of new 
development. If this were to stop there would be a clear short fall in 
income which would need to be addressed. Equally should CIL 
increase or decrease from the current level of income there will also be 
direct impacts upon the service provision and Council resources that 
rely upon this income.     

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Under the current proposals, the existing S106 system will be come 

obsolete after 2012, leaving CIL and a pared back S106 as the only 
options for securing infrastructure from planning applications. While 
there is no legal requirement upon a LPA to introduce CIL, post 2012, 
the existing S106 planning policies guidance will require updating if it is 
to carry any legal weight in securing infrastructure. The current details 
of CIL are out to consultation and this report covers the matters the 
Council will highlight in it’s response. 

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
Background Papers 
 

Page 22



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  October��) 

Version (No 2) 
12th October 2009) 

 

- Detailed proposals and draft regulations for the introduction of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy: Consultation - Partial Impact 
Assessment 

 
- Detailed proposals and draft regulations for the introduction of the 

Community Infrastructure Levy: Consultation - Draft Regulations and 
Reference documents 

 
- Detailed proposals and draft regulations for the introduction of the 

Community Infrastructure Levy: Consultation 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Zayd Al-
Jawad at Brent’s Planning Service , Zayd.AL-Jawad@brent.gov.uk, 020 8937 5018 
  
 
Chris Walker 
Chief Planner 

 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

 
ITEM No. 

 

Planning Committee 
21st October 2009 

Report from the Chief Planner 

For Information  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

 DRAFT REVISED LONDON PLAN – PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION BY THE MAYOR OF LONDON 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report explains that the Mayor of London’s draft new London Plan 

has been published for public consultation.  Officers will provide a 
verbal report to Committee and will circulate a brief summary of the key 
issues to Members. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1 That the Planning Committee notes the key points made by the Mayor 

in proposing changes in strategic planning in London. 

3.0 Detail 

 Introduction 
 
3.1 On Monday October 12th 2009 the Mayor of London published a draft 

revised London Plan.  This proposes a new spatial development 
strategy and it is one of three key documents (alongside the Mayor’s 
Transport Strategy and Economic Development Strategy) that set out 
his strategy for development in London.  As well as being the overall 
strategic plan for London, providing the strategic context for Brent’s 
own plans (Local Development Framework) and for the Mayor’s own 
decisions on strategic planning applications, it also legally forms part of 
the development plan for each London borough and has to be taken 
into account in determining planning applications.  A full copy can be 
viewed on the Mayor’s website at:  
 
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor/publications/2009/05/london-plan-.jsp 
 
 

3.2 It is important that the Council responds to the consultation, either in 
support of aspects of the Plan that will benefit the borough or with 
objections where conflicts with Brent’s objectives have been identified.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

It is intended that a report setting out Brent’s proposed response be 
brought to Planning Committee for approval on 10th December. 
 

 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, 

although a review of London-wide planning policy is likely to require a 
review of Brent local development plan policy, with its associated costs, 
in the longer term. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The London Plan, called a Spatial Development Strategy, forms part of 

the development plan for the borough and must be taken into account 
in determining planning applications.  When a revised London Plan is 
adopted, estimated to be early 2012, it will mean that Brent’s own LDF 
will have to be in general conformity with it, and may necessitate a 
review of any Development Plan Documents adopted by Brent by that 
time. In the meantime the London Plan as adopted in February 2008 
remains, along with Brent’s UDP, the statutory basis for determining 
planning applications. 

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 Full statutory public consultation will be carried out by the Mayor on the 

review of the London Plan and it is likely that the review will include an 
Equalities Impact assessment. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Planning for a Better London, July 2008 
The London Plan (Consolidated with Alterations since 2004), Feb 2008 
A new plan for London, April 2009 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Ken Hullock, 
Planning Service, X5309, ken.hullock@brent.gov.uk 
 
Chris Walker 
Chief Planner 

Page 26



 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

 

Page 27



 

 
Planning Committee 
(21st  Oct. 2009) 

Version (No 1) 
(8th Oct. 2009 

 

 

P
age 28



 
Planning Committee 
(21st October��) 

Version (No 2) 
30th  September 2009) 

 

 
ITEM No. 

 

Planning Committee 
21st October 2009 

Report from the Chief Planner 

For action  Wards Affected: 
ALL 

London Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment : 
implications For Brent    
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This Report informs Members of the outcome of the London Strategic 

Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) recently undertaken to 
identify land and buildings suitable for new housing development in 
Brent. The SHLAA’s evaluation of Brent‘s potential new housing 
capacity will inform the proposed ‘New London Plan’ housing target for 
Brent for the period 2011 - 2021. The provisional findings of the SHLAA 
indicate that Brent’s new annual housing target should remain virtually 
the same as its current London Plan target of 1,120 homes. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Planning Committee agrees that the SHLAA outcome 

represents an acceptable basis for negotiating Brent’s new London 
Plan housing target with the Mayor of London. 

 
 

3.0 Detail 

 Introduction 
 
3.1 Local Planning Authorities are required, by Planning Policy Statement 

3, Housing (PPS 3), to undertake a Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) to inform the preparation of their Local 
Development Framework (LDF) and, in particular, their housing land 
supply 
[...]
 very conservative methodology; which operationally’ 
discounts’ substantially potentially higher housing capacities, by 
modelling very significant ‘constraints’ (such as, potential townscape 
and other environmental factors). Potential development constraints 
which might be resolvable through the individual site design and 
development process.  
 

3.5 The SHLAA further assessed the potential housing capacity of small 
sites (under 0.25 ha) through an historical trend extrapolation study 
which indicated that such sites might provide a further 1,906 s/c homes 
during the period 2001 -2021. Combining these large and small sites 
outputs provides a minimal annual potential capacity of 1,021 s/c 
homes. This figure, which will inform the New London Plan’s  s/c 
homes target, would represent a 12% increase on the current London 
Plan’s 915 homes    
 

3.6  The SHLAA has also assessed that Brent has the potential capacity to    
annually provide 29 non self contained homes (in Houses in Multiple 
Occupation and Hostels), representing a 71% decrease on the current 
London Plan sectoral target (100). And that Brent should be able to 
secure the re-occupation of 61 vacant s/c homes annually, 
representing a 41% decrease on the current London Plan sectoral 
target (103). 
 
The London SHLAA Outcome; Implications For Brent   

Page 30



 
Planning Committee 
(21st October��) 

Version (No 2) 
30th  September 2009) 

 

 
3.7 Brent’s participation in the London SHLAA to the satisfaction of both     

the GLA and GOL should place the Council in a favourable position at 
the forthcoming Examination In Public of the LDF Core Strategy (see 
Report on this agenda).    

 
3.8     It is not unreasonable to infer that the above SHLAA outcomes will be     

generally incorporated into the proposed New London Plan, which will 
replace the current London Plan, probably in 2011 (see Report on this 
agenda). On this basis, Brent’s annual housing target would be 1,117 
additional hom
[...]
on (No 2) 
30th  September 2009) 

 

supply of land suitable for new housing development through its active 
participation in the London SHLAA.  

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 

 
6.1 None discernible.  
 
Background Papers 
 

- London’s Housing Capacity 2009 : Study Overview and Participant 
Guide (GLA, 2009)  

 
Contact Officers 
 
Any person wishing to inspect the above paper should contact Michael 
Maguire at Brent’s Planning Service, michael.maguire@brent.gov.uk, 020 
8937 5310. 
  
 
Chris Walker 
Chief Planner 

 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 LDF - progress and proposed changes for examination
	3 Detailed proposals and draft regulations for the introduction of the community infrastructure levy: consultation
	4 Draft revised London plan - public consultation by the Mayor of London
	5 London strategic housing land availability assessment - Brent



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 21 October 2009 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Kansagra (Chair), Cummins, Hashmi and Hirani 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Powney, Anwar, Baker, J Moher, R Moher, 
HM Patel and Thomas 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None at this meeting. 
 

2. LDF - progress and proposed changes for examination 
 
The Committee considered a report that explained and provided an update on the 
Council’s Local Development Framework (LDF), particularly the Core Strategy and 
Site Specific Allocations documents which would form the new development plan.  
In his introduction the Policy & Projects Manager, Ken Hullock informed the 
Committee that the Council’s Core Strategy and representations made following 
the consultation was submitted on 30 September to the Secretary of State for 
examination by a planning inspector. He drew members’ attention to minor 
changes in response to a recommendation by the Government Office for London 
(GOL) and the key issues arising from the representation as set out in appendix 2 
to the report.   
 
He continued that the first change proposed was to encapsulate the objective of 
achieving the London Plan target for affordable housing (70% social housing and 
30% intermediate).  This was in part, in response to a recommendation from the 
Government Office for London (GoL) and a requirement of Government planning 
policy.  He pointed out that the response did not alter any of the objectives of the 
strategy.   
 
The remaining two changes concerned policy on climate mitigation and, in 
particular, how this related to Wembley (policies CP19 and CP7).  This was in 
response to a number of objections received to policy CP19 in particular, that 
development would have to connect to decentralised energy networks.  In 
recognition that further development work would be needed before developers 
could be asked to connect to such networks, it was recommended that the wording 
of policy CP19 be changed to allow developers the opportunity to demonstrate that 
connecting to decentralised networks was not feasible.  He added that these 
relatively minor changes were likely to overcome some of the objections relating to 
the soundness of the Core Strategy 
 



 
 
 

2 

In response to members’ queries Ken Hullock stated that the 70%:30% split of 
affordable and intermediate housing which was part of the targets and objectives 
which officers aimed to achieve was flexible and subject to market forces.  The 
Chair clarified that the figures related to an overall target and not to any single to 
any single application. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Executive be recommended to agree the proposed changes to the Core 
Strategy as set out in appendix 1 to the report, for consultation.  
 

3. Detailed proposals and draft regulations for the introduction of the 
community infrastructure levy: consultation 
 
The Committee considered a report that informed them that as from April 2010, 
local authorities in England and Wales would be empowered, but not required, to 
introduce a new charge known as the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The 
Head of Policy and Projects Dave Carroll explained that the CIL would be levied 
on most types of new development within the local authority area and would be 
based on set formulae which related the size of the charge to the size and type of 
the development.  He continued that the principal aim of the new charge was to 
help provide the infrastructure required for growth and development and would 
work as a set charge to be applied to all non-householder developments in an 
area.  The proceeds of the levy would be spent on local and sub-regional 
infrastructure to support the development of the area.  He then outlined the key 
points of the CIL as follows; 

 
Uniform charge across the borough 
Rate per square metre 
Non negotiable  
Widening of remit, including sustainability measures 
Paring back of S106 to Affordable Housing and direct mitigation (i.e. footways, 
landscaping etc) 
2 years to implement before S106 is scaled back 
Reporting information back on CIL to central government and administration 
efficiencies and regulation. 
Mayor CIL, Crossrail and more 
Viability testing 

 
Dave Carroll drew members’ attention to the Council’s proposed responses and 
comments to the consultation document in particular, the support for a discount for 
affordable housing units, on the grounds that affordable housing was likely to 
come under significant pressure from CIL and reductions in grant. He continued 
that affordable housing delivery would be encouraged by allowing about a 20% 
reduction.  In conclusion he submitted that whilst the Council welcomed the 
proposed details of CIL and its regulations there were a number of concerns 
including the deadline date for intruding the CIL by April 2010, the Mayor of 
London’s role and the future of planning obligations.  
 
During discussion members welcomed officers’ support for a discount for 
affordable housing and expressed a view for charities, schools and hospitals to be 
included in the discount scheme for CIL.  In response to questions about how to 



 
 
 

3 

address the issue of defaulters, Dave Carroll stated that there already existed the 
Infrastructure & Investment Framework which would facilitate the implementation 
of the CIL.  He undertook to add an amendment to the responses to include 
discounts also for charities, schools and hospitals.  

RESOLVED:- 
 
That the comments on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), set out in paragraph 
3.13 of the report from the Chief Planner (as amended with recommended scope 
to grant discounts for CIL to charitable organisations, hospitals and schools) be 
agreed to be sent to Communities and Local Government, the Mayor of London 
and London Councils as part of their consultation process on the proposals for 
implementing the CIL. 
 
 

4. Draft revised London plan - public consultation by the Mayor of London 
 
This report informed members that the Mayor of London’s draft new London Plan 
had been published for public consultation.  Members heard from the Policy and 
Projects Manager Ken Hullock that the revised London Plan, recently released by 
the Mayor’s office, was the overall strategic plan for London.  It would form part of 
the development plan for each London borough and would need to be taken into 
account in determining planning applications.  He circulated a paper that 
summarised the key policy issues in the draft London Plan which included the 
following, to members; 
 
Opportunity Areas (Policy 2.13)  
Colindale/Burnt Oak area straddling the Brent and Barnet boundary was now 
recognised as an opportunity area. 
 
Town Centres (Policy 2.15)  
Kingsbury was now recognised as a District Centre. 
 
Strategic Outer London Development Centres (Policy 2.16) 
Wembley had been identified with a strategic function related to leisure and 
tourism of greater than sub-regional importance. 
 
Increasing Housing Supply (Policy 3.3) 
Brent’s annual new housing target for 2011-2021 but been revised from 1120 to 
1065, a 5% reduction. 
 
Affordable Housing (Policies 3.11-3.14) 
The affordable housing target per annum had been revised from 50% to 39.5% 
(13,200) over the term of the plan.  The current social rental and intermediate 
affordable housing ration had been revised from 70:30 to 60:40.  The current 
requirement that the maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing should 
be sought on sites with a capacity of 10 or more homes was retained. 
 
Climate change mitigation (Policy 5.1) 
A commitment to reducing London’s CO2 emissions 60% below 1990 levels by 
2025 (double the target in the existing London Plan) 
 



 
 
 

4 

Decentralised energy networks DEN (Policy 5.5)  
Boroughs were now required to produce energy master plans for specific DEN 
opportunities. 
 
Cycling (Policy 6.9) 
Proposed new cycle super highway would include Edgware Road from 
Cricklewood to Marble Arch. 
 
Tall Buildings (Policy 7.7) 
Boroughs were required to identify appropriate areas for tall buildings, in 
collaboration with the Mayor of London. 
 
Land for food (Policy 7.22)  
Boroughs were to encourage the use of land including allotments and community 
gardening for growing food nearer to urban communities. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the key points made by the Mayor of London in proposing changes in 
strategic planning in London be noted. 
 

5. London strategic housing land availability assessment - Brent 
 
The Committee received a report that informed them of the outcome of the London 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA), recently undertaken to 
identify land and buildings suitable for new housing development in Brent. The 
Head of Policy and Projects outlined the methodology of the SHLAA and 
highlighted the implications of the assessment for Brent.  He continued that Brent’s 
participation in the London SHLAA should place it in a favourable position at the 
forthcoming Examination in Public of the LDF.  Members heard that in addition, 
SHLAA would reinforce Brent’s land use strategy and prevent the loss to housing 
development of existing employment, the loss of open space sites as well as 
generate additional Government grant for achieving the Borough’s housing target.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That it be agreed that the outcome of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA) represents an acceptable basis for negotiating Brent’s new 
London housing target with the Mayor of London. 
 

6. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None. 
 

7. Date of next meeting 
 
Wednesday 4 November 2009 at 7.00pm.  The site visits will take place on the 
preceding Saturday, 31 October 2009 from 9.30 when the coach leaves from Brent 
House. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 
S KANSAGRA 
CHAIR 
 


